

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 3408 OF 2022**

Shri Shankar Anant Loke

.....Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra &amp; Ors.

.....Respondents.

Mr. Ashok T. Gade a/w. Ms. Riya John and Mr. Navin Rathod for the  
Petitioner.

Mr. A.B. Kadam, AGP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI, J.**

**DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2022.**

**P.C.:-**

Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Learned AGP waives notice for and on behalf of Respondent Nos.  
1 to 3.

2 Learned counsel for the Petitioner submitted that, the amendment to  
Section 22(1) to the Maharashtra Public Trust Act has come into effect from  
2017 and is having its effect prospectively. He submitted that, the  
Respondent No.2 has failed to consider the clear enunciation of law.

In view thereof, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer Clause (d).

3 Stand over to 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**