

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3408 OF 2022

Shankar Anant Loke

...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra through its Charity
Commission, Maharashtra State, Mumbai
and ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Ashok Gade, a/w Riya John and Navin Rathod, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. S. H. Kankal, AGP for the State.

Mr. Prasad Nagarjoge, i/b Ketki Gadkari, for Respondent
Nos.4, 5 and 7.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED : 27th JULY, 2023

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend the petition so as to delete respondent No.8 Dattatraya Ramkrishna Pandit, who, according to his instructions, has passed away.

Leave granted.

Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks.

- 3.** The learned Counsel for respondent Nos.4, 5 and 7 seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.
- 4.** At the request of the learned Counsel for respondent Nos.4, 5 and 7 three weeks time is granted to file affidavit-in-reply and serve copy on the petitioner.
- 5.** Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
- 6.** Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till next date.
- 7.** Stand over to 7th September, 2023.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]